CASE 3068: Application of AMERADA for a salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico.

# 3068

APPlication,
Transcripts,
SMAIL Exhibits
ETC.

PROPOSED SALT WATER DISPOSAL WELL

AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION

L. H. CHAMBERS NO. 2

NE NW SEC II TI2S R 33 E

BAGLEY PENNSYLVANIAN - LEA CO., NEW MEXICO  $10^{3}$ /4" Casing to 306' with 225 sacks circulated Top of cement of 963' 7 <sup>5</sup>/<sub>8</sub>" Casing to 3825' with 1500 sacks Top of Cement at 6615' 3 1/2" Tubing to 8900' Tension: Pocker at 8900' Perf. Pennsylvanian 9005' --- 9033' APPL EX 3 6 2068 -Bridge Plug
of 9700' w// Scence
Combined For Perf. Pennsylvanian 9720' — 9748' Perf. Pennsylvanian 9758' — 9767'  $5\frac{1}{2}$ " Casing to II,000' with 600 sacks DOD 10,910

T.D. 11.000'

DRAFT JMD/esr

## BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 3068

Order No. R-

APPLICATION OF AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION FOR A SALT WATER DISPOSAL, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

### BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on June 10 , 1964, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Nutter Examiner duly-appointed by the Oil-Conservation Commission of New Mexico, hereinafter-referred to as the "Commission," in accordance with Rule-1214-of-the Commission Rules and Regulations.

NOW, on this day of June , 1964, the Commission, a quorum being present, having considered the application xthe testimony, the record, axidamaxxxddaxadx and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

### FINDS:

- (1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) That the applicant, Amerada Petroleum Corporation, is the owner and operator of the L. H. Chambers Well No. 2, located in Unit C of Section 11, Township 12 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Bagley Field, Lea County, New Mexico.
- (3) That the applicant proposes to utilize said L. H. Chambers Well No. 2 to dispose of produced salt water into the Pennsylvanian formation, with the injection interval from 9005 to 9033 feet.

- (4) That the injection should be accomplished through—inch internally plastic-coated tubing installed in a packer set at approximately 2100 feet, that the casing-tubing annulus should be filled with an inert fluid; and that a pressure gauge should be attached to the annulus in order to determine leakage in the tubing or packer.
- (5) That approval of the subject application will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells and otherwise prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the casing-tubing annulus shall be filled with an inert fluid, and that a pressure gauge shall be attached to the annulus in order to determine leakage in the tubing or packer.

- (2) That the applicant shall submit monthly reports of its disposal operations in accordance with Rules 704 and 1119 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.
- (3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

### DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - JUNE 10, 1964

### 9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM, STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or Elvis A. Utz. Alternate Examiner:

- CASE 3063: Application of R. C. Davoust Company for a unit agreement, Eddy County,
  New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of
  the Turkey Track Section 3 Unit Area comprising 480 acres of State Land
  in Section 3, Township 19 South, Range 29 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.
- CASE 3064: Application of R. C. Davoust Company for a waterflood expansion, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the expansion of the Turkey Track Queen Waterflood Project in Section 34, Township 18 South, Range 29 East and Section 3, Township 19 South, Range 29 East, Turkey Track Field, Eddy County, New Mexico, to include the Grayburg formation.
- CASE 3065: Application of Gulf Oil Corporation for a unit agreement, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above styled cause, seeks the approval of the West Pearl Queen Unit Area comprising 2520 acres, more or less, of State, Fee and Federal lands in Township 19 South, Range 35 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
- CASE 3066: Application of Gulf Oil Corporation for a waterflood project, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to institute a waterflood project in the Pearl Queen Pool by the injection of water into the Queen formation through 30 wells in Sections 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, and 33, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
- CASE 3067: Application of Texaco Inc., for the creation of a new cil pool and for special temporary pool rules, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a new cil pool for Pennsylvanian production for its Navajo Tribal AL Well No. 1 located in Unit H of Section 28, Township 26 North, Range 18 West, San Juan County, New Mexico, and for the establishment of temporary pool rules including a provision for 80-acre spacing and a GOR limitation of 4000 to 1.
- CASE 3068: Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for a salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water in the interval from \$\omega\$005 to 9033 feet, Pennsylvanian formation, through its L. H. Chambers Well No. 2 located in Unit C of Section 11, Township 12 South, Range 33 East, Bagley Field, Lea County, New Mexico.
- CASE 3069: Application of Continental Oil Company for a pressure maintenance project and a dual completion, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to institute a pressure maintenance project in the Pennsylvanian "CD" formation underlying its Rattlesnake lease in Sections 1, 2, 11, and 12, Township 29 North, Range 19 West, Rattlesnake Pennsylvanian "CD" Pool. San Juan County, New Mexico.

June 10 Examiner Hearing - Docket No. 16-64

Initial injection to be through two wells located in Units B and H of Section 11, one of which, No. 146 in Unit B, would be dually completed for water injection through tubing and Pennsylvanian "B" Gas Pool production through the casing tubing annulus. Applicant further seeks the promulgation of special rules for the operation of said

CASE 3038: Application of Kennedy Oil Company for a waterflood buffer zone and capacity allowables, Eddy County, New Mexico, or a determination that an offset well is producing primary oil. Applicant, in the abovestyled cause, seeks the designation of the N/2 SW/4 of Section 20, Township 16 South, Range 31 East, Square Lake Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, as a buffer zone adjacent to a waterflood project operated in the S/2 SW/4 of said Section 20 by Newmont Oil Company and the assignment of capacity allowables to applicant's Rowley Federal Wells Nos. 1 and 2 located in Units K and L, respectively, of said Section 20. In the alternative, applicant seeks a determination that the Newmont well located in Unit N and applicant's wells in Units K and L of Section 20 are producing primary oil and are not affected by the Newmont waterflood. Upon such determination, applicant seeks the assignment of normal primary allowables to the wells located in Units K, L and N of Section 20,

Form C-120-A

### NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Arm. Fr. ?

### APPLICATION TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROUS FORMATION

						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Amerada Peti	roleum Corn	oration	AOQ	Tul:	sa, Oklahoma			
Amerada Petroleum Corporation L. H. Chambers			PIE	Bagley-Pennsylvan		nian	Lea	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Location Le II. Citambe	ELS	2	<del></del>	рав.	icy-remassiva			<del></del>
UNIT LETTER	<u>C</u> . w	CLL IS LOCATED	660	PEET FROM TH	North	19	80 ,	T PROM THE
West LINE, SECTION	11 ro	WHENIP 12S	RANGE	33E	имрм.			<u>.</u>
			AND TUBI					
NAME OF STRING	SIZE	SETTING DEPTH	BACK	CEMENT	TOP OF CEME	NT TO	POETERMIN	ED BY
SURFACE CASING	10 3/4	306'	2	225	Circulate	d	ŧ	i }
INTERMEGIATE	7 5/8	3825'	1 ,	500	963'	Temp	. Survey	·
LONG STRING	, 5,5		<del>                                     </del>	<u> </u>				·
Tubine	5 1/2	11000'		OO	6615'	Temp	. Survey	· ·
	2 3/8	8556'			V-30 Set @ 84		: ************************************	
HAME OF PROPOSED INJECTION FORMA			110	OF FORMATION		BOTTOM OF FO		
Pennsylv	vanian	PERFORATIONS		860	57'		0364'	
IS INJECTION THROUGH TOOMS, CASIN	• OH ANNUCUS!		11 1 1 1 1 1		- 11. No		أحمال أوليلاله	
Tubing	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Perfor	ations		05-9033 Squee			
IS THIS A NEW WELL DRILLED FOR DISCOSALT	) F ANDWER	1.2	de a como	_	AILLED?	ZONE OTHER TH	AREN PERFORMAN THE PROPOS	CD INTEC-
NO			Product				Yes	
9720-97481;		MERT VALU TO SEAL (	JA L	AZE EACH	<u></u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	:
DEPTH OF BOTTOM OF DEEPEST FRESH WATER ZONE IN THIS AREA 350 T		DEPTH OF BOTTOM OF OIL ON BAS ZONE IN	THIS AREA	:	DEPTH OF TOP	OF HEXT LOWER THE IN THIS ARE 10890		
ANTICIPATED DAILY MINIMUM	MAXIMUM	OPEN OR CLOS			ECTION TO BE BY SHAV	ITY OR APP	OX. PRESSURE	(PSI)
(BELS.)	6000	Clo	sed		Pressure		500	
ANSWER YES OR NO WHETHER THE FOL ERALIZED TO SUCH A DEGREE AS TO BE	LOWING WATERS AR	E MIN- WATER		DSED OF HATU	RAL WATER IN DISECT	ARE WATER AND	LYSES ATTACH	E01
STOCK, IRRIGATION, OR OTHER GENERA	IL USE -	i e	Yes	1	Yes	-	No ·	
NAME AND ADDRESS OF SURFACE OWNE Addielene Chambers LIST NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL		Вож	65, Lo	vington,	New Mexico			
Texas Pacific Oil Co			# 1		Bank Buildi	ng. Fort	Worth, Te	exas
Texas I dell'I co	,	<del></del>					· · · · · ·	
•		<u> </u>	<del></del>	<del> </del>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	<del> </del>	:					<del>, , , -</del> - ;	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<del> </del>					
HAVE COPIES OF THIS APPLICATION BE SENT TO EACH OF THE FOLLOWING?	EN SURFACE OWN		EACH OF T	OPERATOR WIT	HIN OHR-HALF MILE I	THE NEW MEXIC		EER
	<u> </u>	Yes	<u> </u>	Yes	3		Yes	
ARE THE POLLOWING ITEMS ATTACHED THIS APPLICATION (SEE RULE 701.B)	TO PLAT OF AREA	Yes	T ELEC	Yes	3	DITAMMARDAGO	sketch of wei Yes	
I hereby ce	rtify that the infe	ormation above is	true and co	mplete to the	best of my knowle	edge and beli	:f,	
Brak			•	Engineer		•	4, 1964	

PS & home Election	Proration Engineer	:	May 4, 1964	
(Signature) R. S. Christie	(Title)		(Date)	

NOTE: Should waivers from the State Engineer, the surface owner, and all operators within one-half mile of the proposed injection well, not accompany this application, the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission will hald the application for a period of 15 days from the date of receipt by the Commission's Santa Fe office. If at the end of the 15-day waiting period no protest has been received by the Santa Fe office, the application will be processed. If a protest is received, the application will be set for hearing. if the applicant so requests.

Page 3068



# STATE OF NEW MEXICO. R 3 24

### STATE ENGINEER OFFICE SANTA FE

S. E. REYNOLDS STATE ENGINEER

May 22, 1964

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO: STATE CAPITOL SANTA FE. N. M.

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. Secretary-Director Oil Conservation Commission Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Porter:

Reference is made to the application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation submitted by Jason W. Kellahin on May 19, 1964 which seeks authority to dispose of salt water into the Pennsylvanian formation through the L. H. Chambers well No. 2 located in the NE4NE4 Sec. 11, T. 12 S., R. 33 E., Bagley Field, Lea County.

In view of the fact that injection is to be down 2 3/8 irch tubing under a Guiberson packer set at 8432 feet and the system is to be a closed system, it appears that no threat of contamination to the fresh waters which may exist in the area will occur. Therefore, this office offers no objection to the granting of this application.

Very truly yours,

S. E. Reynolds State Engineer

FEI/ma

cc-J. W. Kellahin

F. H. Hennighausen

Frank E. Irby

Chief

Water Rights Div.

331 MNY 20 M 3 34

### BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

APPLICATION OF AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION ) FOR AUTHORITY UNDER STATEWIDE RULE 701 TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER INTO THE PENNSYLVANIAN ) FORMATION THROUGH ITS L. H. CHAMBERS WELL NO. 2, LOCATED IN THE NE/4 NW/4 SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, BAGLEY FIELD, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

### APPLICATION

Applicant Amerada Petroleum Corporation states that:

- 1. Applicant owns the L. H. Chambers Well No. 2, located in the NE/4 NW/4 Section 11, Township 12 South, Range 33 East, Bagley Field, Lea County, New Mexico, as shown on the attached plat.
- 2. As shown on the attached Form C-120-A, applicant proposes to convert the subject well to a salt water disposal well, and inject 2500-6000 barrels of salt water per day under 500 psi pressure into the Pennsylvanian Formation which is productive of oil and is found at a depth interval of 8667-10364 feet. The source of the water is primarily the Bagley Devonian Pool, produced by various wells on the lease and in the immediate vicinity of the subject well.
- 3. The proposed method of completing the subject well as a disposal well is shown on the attached diagrammatic sketch, and an electric log of the well is attached.

Applicant therefore requests that this matter be set for hearing before an Examiner, that notice thereof be given as required by law, and that upon conclusion of such hearing an order be entered granting this application.

AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Kellahin & Fox

P. O. Box 1713 1769 Santa Fe, New Mexico

DOCKET MAILED Thomas W. Lynch P. O. Box 2040

Date 61-64 Tulsa 2, Oklahoma May 18, 1964

# NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION APPLICATION TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROUS FORMATION

OPERATOR	<del></del>		<del></del>	ADORESS		110		108 000
Ar	merada Petro	leum Corp	oration		Tulsa,	Oklahoma	•	The Control of the Co
LEASE HAME			WELL NO.	PIELD		1005 10	V 4 5	COUNTY
L,	H. Chambers	s	2		Bagley-	Pennsylva	nian	AM 8 12-5
LOCATION								\$ 112. a
	-	<u>C</u> , w	ELL IS LOCATED	660	FROM THE	Northu	NE AND	1980 PEET PROM TH
West	LINE, SECTION	LI 70	WHENTE 12S		3E NMP	м.	•	<del></del>
NAME OF	9791VG	SIZE	CASING SETTING DEPTH	SACKS CE				
SURFACE CASING	- inino		JETTING DEFTH	SACKS CE	WENT.	OP OF CEME	N 1	TOP DETERMINED BY
		10 3/4	306'	225		Circulate	a	, H
INTERMEDIATE	-	10 3/4	300			OILUGIGE	<u> </u>	
		7 5/8	3825'	1500	: }	963'	T	emp. Survey
LONG STRING								
	}	5 1/2	11000'	600		6615'	T	emp. Survey
TUBING .				NAME, MODEL AN	DEPTH OF TUBI	HS PACKER		. 4.
		2 3/8	85561		son KV-30	Set @ 84		· .
NAME OF PROPOSES	INJECTION FORMATION			TOP OF FO	RMATION		BOTTOM DI	FORMATION
10 In 100 T104 THE DI	Pennsylvar	ian	Torono de la companya della companya della companya de la companya de la companya della companya	S OR OPEN HOLE	8667			10364'
is mace now the bu		CARROLUS		181		4.4		100 0 1-
IS THIS A NEW WELL	Tubing	I IF ANSWER IS	HO, FOR WHAT PURPO	ations		033 Squee		LUU DACKS EVER BECH PERFORATED IN AN
			1	Production			ZONE OTHE	R THAM THE PROPOSED INJEC.
NO	FORATED INTERVALS A	HO SACKS OF CE				·		163
97	720-9748': 97	58-97671						
DEPTH OF BOTTOM OF	F DEEPEST	30-3707	DEPTH OF SOTTOM OF	P. NEXT. HIGHER		OEPTH OF TOP	OF NEXT L	OWER
YNESH WAITH LUME	350			per Penn.	Gas	OIL OR GAS 20	1089	
ANTICIPATED DAILY		T MAXIMUM	OPEN OR CLOS	MOTEVE SALE OF	15 INJECTION	TO BE BY GRAY	ITY OR	APPROX. PRESSURE (PSI)
(BBLS.)	2500	6000		sed		Pressure		500
ERALIZED TO SUCH A	WHETHER THE FOLLOW DEGREE AS TO BE UN OR OTHER GENERAL U	FIT FOR DOMES	E MIN- WATER	TO BE DISPOSED	SAL ZONE	TER IN DISPO-	ARE WATER	ANALYSES ATTACHED?
	OF SURFACE OWNER (			Yes	Y	es		No
		,,			will will	36		
Addielene	Chambers  ORESSES OF ALL OPER	ATORS WITHIN	BOX	65, Lovin	gton, New	Mexico		
	and the second second		-	- 12		nk Ruildi	na Foi	rt Worth, Texas
Texas raci	fic Oil Comp	alty	FUL	C HOLCH NA	CIONAL DA	da bullul	16, 10,	
						•		
•			<del></del>	<del></del>	<del></del>	·	<del></del>	
				1.	•			
					<u>.</u>		· ·	
				: : · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•			
		1				·····		
SENT TO EACH OF TH	S APPLICATION BEEN E FOLLOWING?	SURFACE OWN	4	OF THIS W		E-HALF MILE	THE NEW M	EXICO STATE ENGINEER
ARE THE FOLLOWING	ITEMS ATTACHED TO	PLAT OF AREA	Yes	ELECTRICA	Yes	<del></del>	DIAGRANANA	Yes
THIS APPLICATION (S	EE AULE 701-B)	1		1	Yes	!	TIOSTRMMA	Yes
			Yes					<del></del>
~	I hereby certify	y that the info	rmation above is:	true and comple	te to the best	of my knowle	edge and b	elief.
Proration Engineer May 4, 1964				y 4, 1964				
<del></del>	(Signature) R.	S. Christ	- <del></del>	(Title)	<del></del>	<del></del>	<del> </del>	(Date)
<del></del>								

NOTE: Should waivers from the State Engineer, the surface owner, and all operators within one-half nile of the proposed injection well, not accompany this application, the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission will hold the application for a period of 15 days from the date of receipt by the Commission's Santa Fe office. If at the end of the 15-day waiting period no protest has been received by the Santa Fe office, the application will be processed. If a protest is received, the application will be set for hearing, if the applicant so requests.

KELLAHIN AND FOX

JASON W. KELLAHIN ROBERT E. FOX SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

TELEPHONES 983-9396 .982-2991

May 19, 1964

Una 3068

Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico P. O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed find original and two copies of application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for approval of a salt water disposal well in the Bagley Field, Lea County, New Mexico, which application is to be set for hearing before a Commission Examiner on June 10.

A copy of this application and exhibits excepting log is being forwarded to the Office of the State Engineer today.

Very truly yours,

JASON W. KELLAHIN

jwk:mas
enclosures

DOCKET MAILED

Date 6-1-64

GENERAL OFFICE Box 2040 TULSA 2. OKLA.

MAIN OFFICE OCC

AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Box 668

HOBBS, NEW MEXICO

1964 JUN 17

June 15, 1964

Mr. Dan Nutter New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Hearing on Saltwater Disposal-Bagley Field, Lea County, New Mexico.

Dear Sir:

Attached is the cross-section which you requested on the Bagley Pennsylvanian pool that pertains to Case No. 3068. I have shown the past and present completions and other information that I think might be helpful.

This well, if approved for injection, will be used to supplement the present disposal system. The present system, which is operating at capacity, handles approximately 5,000 barrels water per day at about 700 psi. To increase pump sizes would be extremely costly.

Since the subject well is a direct offset to the present system and since the zone is virtually depleted in this portion of the field, we feel that this is the most logical and economical interval for disposal.

If there are any other questions please call me.

Yours very truly,

JEThomas L. E. Thomas

District Engineer Amerada Petroleum Corporation

LET/jh

cc: Messrs. R. S. Christie A. E. Snyder O. L. Schmidt File

BOVERNOR JACK M CAMPBELL CHAIRMAN

# State of New Mexico **Bil Conserbation Commission**

LAND 00M C & JOHNNY WALKER



BANTA FE

June 19, 1964

STATE MEDI A L PORTER JA

Mr. Jason Kellahin Kellahin & Fox Attorneys at Law Post Office Box 1769 Santa Fe, New Mexico Case Mo.\_ 3068 Applicants

Amerada Petroleum Corporation

Dear Sire

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

A. L. PORTER, Jr. Secretary-Director

ir/ Carbon copy of order also sent to: Hobbs OCC \_\_\_X Artesia OCC\_\_\_\_ Astec OCC OTHER

## BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE NATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL COMSERVATION COMMISSION OF HEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

> CASE No. 3068 Order No. R-2731

APPLICATION OF AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION FOR A SALT WATER DISPOSAL, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

### ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

### BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on June 10, 1964, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this 19th day of June, 1964, the Commission, a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

### PIND6:

- (1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) That the applicant, Amerada Petroleum Corporation, is the owner and operator of the L. H. Chambers Well No. 2, located in Unit C of Section 11, Township 12 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Bagley Field, Lea County, New Mexico.
- (3) That the applicant proposes to utilize said L. H. Chambers Well No. 2 to dispose of produced salt water into the Pennsylvanian formation, with the injection interval from 9005 to 9033 feet.
- (4) That the injection should be accomplished through 3 1/2-inch internally plastic-coated tubing installed in a packer set at approximately 8900 feet.

-2-CASE No. 3068 Order No. R-2731

(5) That approval of the subject application will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells and otherwise prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- (1) That the applicant, Amerada Petroleum Corporation, is hereby authorized to dispose of produced salt water into the Pennsylvanian formation through its L. H. Chambers Well No. 2, located in Unit C of Section 11, Township 12 South, Range 33 East, HMPM, Bagley Field, Lea County, New Mexico, injection to be accomplished through 3 1/2-inch internally plastic-coated tubing installed in a packer set at approximately 8900 feet, with injection interval from 9005 to 9033 feet.
- (2) That the applicant shall submit monthly reports of its disposal operations in accordance with Rules 704 and 1119 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.
- (3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

JACK M. CAMPBELL, Chairman

E. S. WALKER, Member

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary

# EARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

HEFORE THE
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
June 10, 1964

### EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF: Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for a salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico

Case No. 3068

BEFORE:

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION DANIEL S. NUTTER, EXAMINER

### TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR. NUTTER: We will call Case No. 3068.

MR. DURRETT: Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for a salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico.

MR. KELLAHIN: I am Jason Kellahin of Kellahin and Fox, Santa Fe, New Mexico, and I represent the applicant. We have one witness I would like to have sworn, please.



MR. DURRETT: Would you stand and be sworn, please.

(Witness sworn.)

ORVALL SCHMIDT, having been first duly sworn, was examined and testified as follows:

### DIRECT EXAMINATION

### BY MR. KELLAHIN:

- Q You are Orvall Schmidt; is that correct?
- A Yes.
- Q By whom are you employed and what position, Mr. Schmidt?
- A I am employed by Amerada Petroleum as a Petroleum Engineer.
- Q Have you ever testified before the Oil Conservation Commission?
  - A No, sir.
- Q For the benefit of the Examiner, would you state briefly your education and experience as a Petroleum Engineer.
- A I have a B.S. Degree in Mining Engineering with a petroleum option from the University of North Dakota. I have been employed by Amerada for the past seven years, two years in Seminole, Texas and approximately two years in Tatum, New Mexico.
- Q And in connection with the work in Tatum, New Mexico, does that come under your jurisdiction as an engineer?



- Α Yes, sir.
- Are the witness' qualifications acceptable? MR. NUTTER: Yes, sir.
- (By Mr. Kellahin) Mr. Schmidt, are you familiar with the application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation in Case No. 3068?
  - Yes, sir.
  - Would you define briefly what is proposed in this case?
- Amerada has asked permission to use the L. H. Chambers Well Number 2 as a salt water disposal well.

MR. KELLAHIN: I would like to have these marked for identification as Applicant's Exhibits Numbers One through Three.

> (Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits Numbers One through Three marked for identification.)

- (By Mr. Kellahin) Now, referring to what has been marked as Applicant's Exhibit Number One, would you identify that exhibit and discuss the information shown on it?
- It is a map showing the Bagley-Pennsylvanian Field. The arrow points to the L. H. Chambers No. 2 which Amerada wishes to use as a salt water disposal well to supplement the one that they already have, which is at one location to the north. The exact location of that well is in the Bagley-Pennsylvanian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. The well is



located 660 feet from the north line and 1,980 feet from the west line of Section 11, Township 12 South, Range 33 East.

It also shows Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Wells designated by the "blue"; the Lower Pennsylvanian Gas Wells as the "gray"; the Devonian Wells; and the other Pennsylvanian wells in the field.

- Q Do the exhibits show all of the producing Pennsylvanian Wells within the area?
  - A Yes, sir.
  - Q And it shows the offset ownership; does it not?
  - A Yes, sir.
- Q Referring to what has been marked as Exhibit Number Two, will you identify that exhibit, please?

A Exhibit Number Two gives the name of the proposed disposal well and the location which I have already given.

It gives the casing and the cement program which I will elaborate more fully on in Exhibit Number Three. The proposed injection formation which is the Pennsylvanian; the top of the formation at 8,667 feet, the bottom of the formation at 10,364 feet.

Injection will take place through tubing into five and a half inch casing, perforations from 9,005 to 9,033 feet, which is presently squeezed off. The depth of the bottom of the deepest fresh water zone in this area is 350 feet; the depth of



the next higher oil or gas zone is 8,700 feet which is in the Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, and the depth of the next lower pay is 10,890 feet, which is the Devonian.

The anticipated daily injection will be, or is expected to be, a minimum of 2,500 barrels and a maximum of 6,000 barrels. It will be a closed system and we hope to dispose of the water on that volume to start with and to anticipate a maximum pressure of perhaps 500 P.S.I.

- Q What is the closest Pennsylvanian production to the proposed injection well?
- A It is an Amerada W.E. Mathers Number 2 to the northwest.
- Q Utilizing the well as proposed for salt water disposal, does it have any adverse effects on it?
  - A No, sir.
- Q Referring to what has been marked as Exhibit Number Three, would you identify that exhibit and discuss the information shown on it, please?
- A Exhibit Number Three is the Schiematic of the casing and tubing program. It shows 10 and 3/4 inch casing set at 306 feet with the cement being circulated. 7 and 5/8 inch casing set at 3,825 feet and with the top of the cement at 963 feet.

  Shows 5 and 1/2 inch casing set at 11,000 feet. The top of cement is at 6,615 feet. Shows perforations in the Pennsylvanian,



which are now squeezed off from 9,005 feet to 9,033 feet which was the initial producing zone of this well. They were squeezed off and the well was re-perforated from 9,720 feet to 9,748 feet and 9,758 feet to 9,767 feet which are now opened, and a Bridge Plug set at 9,700 feet. We will dump one sack of cement on top to protect our Devonian zone, perforate from 9,005 to 9,033 feet, run 8,900 feet of internally plastic coated tubing with a packer on the bottom and set it at 8,900 feet. Now, you will note on top there that there is a void in the cement. It is at 306 feet to 963 feet.

Now, this fresh water zone will be protected by the 7 and 5/8 inch casing; 5 and 1/2 inch casing, which is the tubing we propose to run.

- Q In your opinion, the fresh water zone will be fully protected from any contamination?
  - A Yes, sir.
- Q Then, will all producing zones in the area be fully protected from any contamination by salt water?
  - A Yes, sir.
- Q Just to review this now: The injection will be through plastic tubing?
  - A That's correct.
  - Q And it will be a completely closed system?
  - A Completely closed.



- What is the source of the water that will be disposed
- From the Pennsylvanian and from the Devonian formations of in this well?
- Is that determined from production, producing wells? mainly the Devonian.

  - What are you doing with this water at the present time?
  - It is being injected at the present into one location north of the well that we wish to inject into.
    - Well, this now will then supplement the other well; is that correct?

      - And will it be injected into the same formation? That's correct.
      - Q
      - Will it be in the same zone formation or a different

zone?

- It will be in a different zone, just slightly lower.
- Do you anticipate the well will take the volume of the water you propose to inject?

MR. KELLAHIN: If the Examiner please, I believe the Yes, sir. file will reflect that a letter was written by Mr. Frank Irby of the State Engineer's Office stating that they offered no objection to the proposed soft water disposal well.



MR. NUTTER: Yes, sir, we have that letter.

- Q (By Mr. Kellahin) Were Exhibits One, Two, and Three -- have you examined them personally, and do they correctly reflect the proposals made by Amerada in this case?
  - A Yes, sir, they do.
  - Q They were not prepared by you; is that correct?
  - A No, sir.

MR. KELLAHIN: At this time we would like to offer Applicant's Exhibits One, Two and Three into evidence.

MR. NUTTER: Applicant's Exhibits Number One, Two and Three will be admitted into evidence.

(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits One, Two and Three were admitted into evidence.)

MR. KELLAHIN: That's all the questions I have on Direct Examination.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any questions of Mr. Schmidt?

CROSS EXAMINATION

### BY MR. NUTTER:

- Q Now, this well was previously perforated from 9,005 to 9,033 feet?
  - A Yes, sir, that was the initial producing zone.
- Q And that was producing from the Bagley, that was producing at the time from the Bagley-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool; is that correct?



- A That's right.
- Q Now, is the current disposal well; it is the Number Four, isn't it?
  - A "D"
- Q Is the current well injecting into the same productive interval?

A It is going into the Pennsylvanian formation, the Pennsylvanian formation is divided into three various zones, in this pool, it is going into the Number One Zone, I believe, and this L. H. Chambers will be going to the Number Two.

- Q Now, you are talking about three zones in the Upper-Pennsylvanian pool; is that correct?
  - A That's right, and the oil zone.
  - Q In what zone does the Mathers's No. 2 well produce?
- A I don't know, I believe it's open and probably in both zones. There are several wells.
  - Q You said there were three zones?
- A Yes, it is probably open in three zones. All these disposal wells are open in --
- Q Well, now, why do you feel that no damage will occur or result to the Mathers' No. 2 by the injection of the water here?
- A Well, this is primarily to be used as a salt water disposal well. If we do feel any effects that a waterflood



BUGUEROUE, N. M.

- Q That would depend on the structural position of these various wells?
  - A Yes, sir.
- Q You haven't offered any structural map of the area however to show structurally the position of the injection well or the producing wells nor a cross section of the structure; what is their relative position?
- A The L. H. Chambers No. 2 is a well to the south as is the W. E. Mathers No. 2. They are probably structurally the same.
- Q Why was this well squeezed in the proposed perforated interval and then recompleted in the Lower Pennsylvanian; did it quit producing in the Upper Pennsylvanian, or did it go to water, or just what happened?
- A It quit producing. These zones have a tendency to produce a water in the oil together and they will deplete together in various of these zones.
  - Q This was a gas well, wasn't it?
  - A No. it was an oil well.
  - Q It was a Bagley-Upper Pennsylvanian oil well?
- A No, just a Bagley-Pennsylvanian oil well, we have an Upper Pennsylvanian gas, a Lower Pennsylvanian gas.
  - Q I thought you said this interval, 9005 to 9,033 was



LBUQUERQUE, N. M. PHONE 243.6691

the Bagley-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas?

- A No, if I did I would like to correct that.
- Q It is the equivilent zone that the Mathers' No. 2 was producing from, which is the Bagley-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas well?
- A I was in error. If the Mathers' No. 2 is approximately 1,000 feet higher producing a 1,000 feet lower than this oil well has --
  - Q Then it's a 1,000 feet higher than what?
- A Than the L. H. Chambers' No. 2 is producing from; the gas zone is approximately 1,000 feet higher --
  - Q Than the --
  - A -- oil zone.
  - Q Than the Chambers' No. 2 is producing from now?
- A Yes, sir, it is abandoned now, but what it was producing from.
- Q You mean the 9,005 feet interval or the 9,700 feet interval?
- A The L. H. Chambers' No. 2 was initially completed from 9,005 to 9,033. It was abandoned in that zone. It was depleted Then it was tested at 9,720 to 9,748 and these perforations are now open. The W. E. Mathers' No. 2 is an open Pennsylvanian gas well which is approximately 1,000 feet higher than the initial perforations in the L. H. Chambers' No. 2.



- Q In other words, the Mathers' No. 2 is a 1,000 feet higher than these, the production zone in the Mathers' No. 2 is 1,000 feet higher in the Pennsylvanian formation than the perforated interval 9,005 and 9,033 feet. Is that due to a different zone in the Pennsylvanian or is it due to the same zone being structurally higher in the Mathers' well?
  - A It is a different zone.
- Q It is a different zone. Now, is the zone from 9,005 to 9,033 in this Chambers' No. 2 well productive from any well in this area?
  - A Well, yes, it is.
  - Q Which well?
    - In the Caudle No. 1 and 3 I believe, to the west.

      MR. PORTER: Caudle 1 and 3 are oil wells?
- Q (By Mr. Nutter) So, in other words, what you say here is this is in the middle Pennsylvanian?
  - A Yes, sir, in the Pennsylvanian oil zone.
- Q So, the 9,005 to the 9,033 interval in the Chambers well is the middle Pennsylvanian rather than the Upper or Lower?
  - A Yes, sir.
- Q Now, what affect will the injection of water into this proposed interval have on the nearest wells producing from that interval, being the Caudle 1 and 3?
  - A Probably none.



- Q And upon what do you base that statement?
- A The Caudle 1 and 3 are very tight wells. If there is any effect, it will probably be to our benefit, if any.
- Q Again, this would be subject to the structural position of the two intervals, or the interval in the two areas?
  - A Yes, sir.
- Q What about this well directly west of your proposed well; Simmons No. 1, is it?
  - A Yes, sir, it's been abandoned for several years.
- Q Could you furnish this office with a cross section of the structural running from the Amerada-Caudle No. 3 through this abandoned Simmons No. 1 over to your Chambers No. 2?
  - A Yes, sir, we will do that.

MR. NUTTER: Showing the correlation of the zones through those three wells and the structural portion of each.

Are there any other questions of Mr. Schmidt?

MR. DURRETT: I have one question.

### CROSS EXAMINATION

### BY MR. DURRETT:

Q Where is the produced salt water coming from you are putting in your No. -- what is it, Four -- your pre-disposal well, and that you propose to put in this well?

A It is coming from the Devonian, Bagley Lower Pennsylvanian and Bagley-Upper Pennsylvanian gas and the Bagley oil



wells mostly; ninety per cent from the Devonian wells, which we believe will increase, and that is why we need another disposal well.

- Q You may have covered this; just what volumes are you using right now as far as disposal?
  - A We are injecting approximately 5,000 barrels a day.
- Q What do you anticipate after, assuming you had approval of this well?

A Well, it would increase gradually. We have workovers.

We are waiting to perform until we get another disposal well

so we can increase our water production from these various

wells, larger pumping equipment and so forth.

- Q Do you have an anticipated volume that you --
- A No, sir, I don't.
- Q How many wells are involved?
- A I don't remember offhand.
- Q Just approximately?
- A In the neighborhood of twenty, twenty-five wells.

  MR. DURRETT: Thank you.
- Q (By Mr. Porter) You may have indicated this, but what zone are you injecting into?
  - A The Pennsylvanian.
  - Q Just the Pennsylvanian, no particular --
  - A The Pennsylvanian oil zone.



A No, I believe there are limits in the pool of the -In the lower Pennsylvanian gas.

MR. NUTTER: I believe the limits in these three pools are defined.

A That is correct; and this is the Middle Pennsylvanian as defined by those pool rules as the Pennsylvanian.

MR. NUTTER: Mr. Schmidt, the thought entered my mind that somewhere along the line, Amerada got permission for a salt water disposal well or a pressure maintenance well on a small lease in the south end of a field; is this the one or was that --

A I believe that would be the Saunders pool.

Q That was in the Saunders pool. Are there any further questions of Mr. Schmidt?

MR. KELLAHIN: I have a couple.

### REDIRECT EXAMINATION

### BY MR. KELLAHIN:

Q Mr. Schmidt, what is the status of that well No. 4; that has been abandoned?

A Yes, sir.

Q Now, to clarify another matter, the Exhibit "C" that was filed with the Application with the Commission, shows that



LBUQUERQUE, N. M. PHONE 243.6691

No, sir, that was in error and I have changed it on the exhibits. We will use 3 and 1/2 inch 0. D. internally coated tubing.

But the exhibit which is offered at the Hearing today correctly shows the size of tubing; does it not? Yes, sir.

MR. KELLAHIN: That's all.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any other questions of Mr. Schmidt? He may be excused.

MR. KELLAHIN: That's all I have.

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything they wish to offer in this case 3068?

The case will be taken under advisement and we will call Case 3069.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO SS. COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

I, CHARLES WALKER, Notary Public in and for the County of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission was reported by me; and that the same is a true and correct record of the said proceedings, to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

Witness my Hand and Seal this

day of

, 1964.

Parles Stalke

My Commission Expires: March 25, 1968.

> I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a complete record of the proceedings in the English bearing of Case No. 3000

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission



# DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

<u>WITNESS</u> :	
Direct Examination by Mr. Kellahin	ì
Cross Examination by Mr. Nutter	
Cross Examination by Mr. Durrett	
	_

Redirect Examination by Mr. Kellahin

PAGE 2 8 13 15

### EXHIBITS

INDEX

Number	Marked for Identification	Offered	Received
Applicant's No. 1 Applicant's No. 2 Applicant's No. 3	3	8	8
	3	8	8
	3	8	8

